(a) Insert full name(s) and

WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Cotnpany

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limuted

Company number
05529374

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[fult name of court]

Court case number
8953 of 2008

addressiesyof  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

administrator(s)

We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Jownt Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Inscrt dates

to

(b) 13 Apnl 2010

(b) 12 October 2011

Signed ‘ M m A/\/\
/s

Jomt Administrator

Dated 11 November 2011

Contact Detarls:

You do not have (o give any contact infermation in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of the public record

PricewaterhousecCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, London SEI 2RT

Tel (3207 583 5000

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

1en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
wmpamies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ
*AMHQOZAD*
A49

161112011 294
COMPANIES HOUSE




www.pwe.co uk

Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited -
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 13 April 2011 to
. .12 October 2011

11 November 2011

pwe




Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 March 2011 to 12 October 2011 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the paricd 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 # Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 15 the sith progress report prepared by the
Jomnt Admmustrators (the “Administrators”) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree")

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 12
October 2011

Objectives of the Administration

The Admunistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration)

The specific aims of the Admimstration were to

» Protect and control the Company’s portfohos of
assets, and

¢ Realise these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis

These specific aims have been have been achieved
and the Adminmstrators have been considering the
most beneficial exat route from the admimstration
which 15 discussed in more detail below

Outcome for creditors

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator
listed Cherry Tree as one of the Lehman companes
from which 1t was seeking a Financial Support
Directzon (“FSD”) 1n relation to the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme (the “Pension Scheme”)

The Determinations Panel of the Pensions
Regulator issued a Determmination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be 1ssued against Cherry Tree

As the FSD legal process has not yet been
completed, the Administrators are not certain at
this stage that Cherry Tree will not have hability
under an FSD

The Admnistrators currently consider that the exit
route most likely to give the best result to creditors
1s to make an application to Court for permission to
make a distnibution to creditors and to proceed to
have the Company dissolved once the distribution
has been made

However, given the ongoing pension matter, the
timmg of the 1mitial dividend to creditors remains
uncertain The most approprate strategy s for the
Company to remain m admimstration for the time
being

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admimistrators, the High
Court recently made an Qrder to further extend the
period of the Administration to 30 November 2012

Future reports

The Admumstrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months

Signed.

) A U

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Cherry Tree
Monrtgages Limited to manage its affairs, business and propeny
as agents without personal hability AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are hcensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvancy practiioners by the
Instituta of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

Joint Adminletrators’ progress report tor the perlod 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 |3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
nvestment 1n the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF No.1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree’s entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m

On 11 October 2011, the Adminstrators entered
nto a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc ("LBHI™), which will become effective
when LBHI’s Plan of Reorganisation 1s approved by
the court and itself becomes effective Pursuant to
this agreement LBHI has agreed Cherry Tree’s
creditor claim 1n the sum of $1 2m

The timing and quantum of any recoveries from
LBHI and other intercompany receivables remains
uncertain

Outstanding matters

It was previously reported that there was a
possibility that realisations could be made
respect of the sale of tax losses Following further
mvestigation, 1t now appears unhkely that Cherry
Tree will realise any sigmficant benefit from its tax
losses.

Distribution to unsecured creditors

Once there 1s certainty that Cherry Tree 1s not
subject to a labihty under an FSD, the
Administrators propose to apply to Court to request
an Order to convert the admimstration of Cherry
Tree 1nto a distrbuting administration 1n order to
allow them to pay a dividend to unsecured

creditors

Joint Administrators’ progross report for the period 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 | 4




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration.

High Court of Justice, Charcery Division, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name-

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Reqistered number: 05529374

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51.Q, Umited Kingdom
Company directors: CJ Patrick (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Chifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary.

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admimistration
appotntment.

13 October 2008

Adnurnastrators’ names and addresses

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appomter’s name and address

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London Ei4 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being 1n Admmnistration)

Dunston of the Admuusirators’
responstbilities

The current jomnt administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Rwerside, London, SE1 2RT [n relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 1A86,
during the penod for which the Administration 1510 force, any act reqmired or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by erther or all of the Joint
Admimistrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office

Detatls of any extenstons of the inthal
pertod of appointment

The first extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
2010 A second extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30
November 2011 A third extension has now been granted by the High Court of
Justice until 30 November 2012

Proposed end of the Admumistration

The Admimstrators wish to retain various exit options available to them
however the most likely exat route from the Admrnistration 1s to seek permission
to distribute from the admmstration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors.

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a dividend to
unsecured creditors, but it 1s too early to estunate the quantum and timing of
such a divadend

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net property

Not applicable as there 1s no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admirstrators
mtend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IAB6.

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Councail Regulahon{EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)"

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Admmistration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the perlod 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 |5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remnuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff The
Adminmstrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneratton from time to time

Time cost information to 28 February 2011 was
provided 1n our previous report  Enclosed at
Section 6 of this report 1s a summary of the
Admumstrators’ time costs for the period 1 March
2011 to 12 October 2011, presented 1n accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
together with a narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for the period 1 March 2011to 12
October 2011 total £73,624, which represents 228 2
hours at an average hourly rate of £323

To date, remuneration of £429,273 plus VAT, for
the period 13 October 2008 to 30 June 2011 has
been drawn

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf is a receipts and payments aceount
for Cherry Tree In the period, gross interest of
£31k has been realised

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 |6




|

Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at 12 October 2011 As at 12 Apnl 2011 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Sale of mongage portiolio 14,201,068 14,201,068 -
Tax function costs recharged 29,590 29,590 -
Interest recewved gross 105,943 75,080 30,853
Total Receipts 14,336,601 14,305,748 30,853
Payments
Legal fees 37,743 31,842 5,901
Employee costs 753 - 753
Joint administrators' remunéaration 429273 317,317 111,956
Statutory costs 1,374 1,374 -
VAT paid 73,062 52,816 20,246
Total Payments 542205 403,349 138,856
Net Pasihon 13,794,396 13,902,399 {108,003)
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-metrest beanng) 68,214 107,479 {39,265}
Maney Market 13,726,182 13,794,920 (68,738)
Total Cash 13,794,396 13,802,399 {108,003)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 | 7




8] £10Z 12003120 Z1 01 1102 Iudy €1 pouad iy o poday esesboid ,I0IBLSIIIPY WIOT

LLOZ AP | Wy BnId6ys B |k 258a:0U1 841} ‘PAURIQO §1 BAucde j|  (BdaINS) FUOIEWEI SIHICIG URLLLST 0 66}1ILILLIOD 6L oig HeI5 1odans [ 8181005y
WOUPEIS el LY PAKITZIN0 USR] J6A 10U STy fnauckie Blrsiibi Ayl 58 ANy MMOGE Bl U1 PETIBial Ueag 104 JoU S8y BSBAIIW S| padde Bukq {513 124 8] BIDOSSY 101UBG
£1880RI5U LBUCTREUI %S B ‘E6TE e aliays jo manes RULe 8 4T RISdOOTSENOWIBIRMEsU] LIWA Ul U biodar AIOINTEIS 166U BUY LI sI0lpRD ey G009 G6E ..mm.m:ﬂ.z
©] PRSADR Bq || Selt: BSAL O} BILSLDUMLLE [BUSIRW AUy  UCIHRISILILDY BUL )0 pouad Gyl 1880 (S5FMII 1503 AJRUDIRNUS (BNULE 303 O BilLEXS) ] oit 1eBeuBL 10weg
o) ey Ay d few 4] wedoo M Ly 1K Y JUIGM B) AQ PESn 8181 8905 GU) RULS [RUGISTRIAID [/ LWk LICLLILOS Ly

068 019 Jqeng
noy Jed R LNLIPCRW 841 j USHRMPUL U2 Sl LMOUS SRMEY Gy Jesamoy LIan Op SO 19y BORDE Badxa 1oy} annba am 0B6 008 laurey

PIOUE BINCUY 0 JOGLIN JEUS & einyD SERUNBIION O SUGISUBY PUR L'YA, XUL FR UONS JT] WedoonssnolmIementid Unim swawiedap (smoeds, J3 xew /T X
8D

Lonensamupy SK ul o 8q Leur oym|

4E8 JO Bapei SNOUEA B 10y S67B! INC-eflimyS B 12 SHTERNE SLODAT SPXIN USUM DU SR Ped B] 0} $1 LOIWSLMUE] BY| UONRNERILDE ey} Ut fuisue SSESaIS SRHATES KioA0dod S3JE1 INC GbJBLD JUeLIng

216118 0} BUIPUBLE Ul JEIE 1IB4) PUB SIOIENSLILLDY BU) AQ uentB Apeckid wn By} O] BRI AQ PEXY LORq SBY LANRKLILI IO]EISLILPY Bt ssausng
[ [
4 1502 Je pableyd ere qUalliesingsip JBU0 §v,
. (000002 18no) apur 1ed dig Ko (300007 o) dn) 2 1ed dzg jo wnwKew & 18 pabireyd s abeeyy
BuiAdo ying pue $I0Npa.d Joj jeeys Jad dg ye pabreys s1 Buikdooajoyy

[£1

218p 0] 81800 -5} sjuauas.ngsip 10} Builiueys o) Aonod S10BLISIURIPY WIOF U]
Ve L [ 744 AT Tos 066'€C 7 6E0'P2 v EsS IETL [F:] B0l puip)
SSPE 08 012 9t GE9 og 01g't A4 005 20 sebreyos) g
95E01 20 V7ihy LEZ 6EV'? 6¥l [#) 453 e - - Buuodey
Ske') 6L 045°1 £L Stl 90 - - - - aouBIALOD PuE KIGITES
z28'6 [ 41} geL‘L 8BS 2CE Ll €85 L8 £9%'C 4c 1WA puB Xe)
GG 91 - - viE £t 348 £0 - - SI0}IpaID)
1Z6°L Lt - - - - L26'L [ - . £9558 JO UOQESIREY
162'se $0L CHE'Y L02 +zo's 92 LE9'g 1 61 [ 212 e Supueg pue ABayens
£06'LZ V6L LoL'g 162 S6¥'6 0i¢ 2069 05l - - funseeay] pue Bugunoaoy

3 SiH 3 8JH 3 814 3 8JH 3 84

1oL Jabeusy
@ 201U P Jsuue SOM

oL uoddng / ojeposey | CTooTeY SRS | s9Beuay soiuog weunq / euned §4OM 4O LONIBIEEEID

IT0T 43Q019( TI 0] ITOT YIIDI T
povtad a1y} 40f $1S00 U] SLOIDLISNUWPY JUIOL 9 UOYIIS
|




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 March 2011 to 12 October 2011

Accounting and Treasury - £21,903

* Managing funds 1n various institutions in order to mitigate risk,
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals,

Prepare receipts and payments account,

Reconcihation of bank accounts, and

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements

Strategy and planning - £25,291

+ Rewviewing finaneial information,

Analyse timesheets for completeness and accuracy,
Discussions with adwisors regarding pension claims, and
Regular reviews of activity on the estate by PwC staff

Realisation of assets - £1,927
e Reviewing sale of tax loss position

Creditors - £455

¢ Reviewng correspondence from creditors.

Tax & VAT - £9,522
s Preparation of Corporation Tax returns; and
¢ VAT reconciltation and preparation of VAT returns

Statutory and Compliance - £1,715

¢ Preparation of reports for court extension of administration,
Fee analysis for Admin:strators’ update,

Dealing with statutory 1ssues, and

Manage Cherry Tree Administrahon database

Reporting - £10,356

Preparation of Admintstrators’ progress report,
Prepare detailed fee summary;

Fee analysis for Administrators’ update,
Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

LBL recharges - £2,445
» This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
admimstration companies

Joint Administratore’ progress report for the psriod 13 April 2011 to 12 October 2011 |8




